

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 22-1727

U.S. Dist. Ct. – Southern Dist County No. CV-00167-RGE-HCA

SILAS RICHARDSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

GINA JOHNSON, individually and in their official capacity with the Muscatine County Sheriff’s Office; JANE DOE, individually and in their official capacity with the Muscatine County Sheriff’s Office; JORDAN RABON, individually and in their official capacity with the Polk County Sheriff’s Office; RANDALL RODISH, individually and in their official capacity with the Polk County Sheriff’s Office; C.J. RYAN, individually and in their official capacity as Muscatine County Sheriff; DEAN NAYLOR, individually and in their official capacity as Muscatine County Jail Administrator; MATT McCLEARY, individually and in their official capacity as Muscatine County Jail Administrator; KEVIN SCHNEIDER, individually and in their official capacity as Polk County Sheriff; MUSCATINE COUNTY, IOWA; POLK COUNTY, IOWA,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
HONORABLE REBECCA GOODGAME-EBINGER

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES’ BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

WILFORD H. STONE, AT0007699
DANIEL M. MORGAN, AT0013452
LYNCH DALLAS, P.C.
526 Second Avenue SE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2457
Telephone: 319.365.9101
Facsimile: 319.365.9512
E-Mail: wstone@lynchdallas.com
dmorgan@lynchdallas.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES
GINA JOHNSON, JANE DOE, C.J. RYAN,
DEAN NAYLOR, MATT McCLEARY and
MUSCATINE COUNTY, IOWA

KIMBERLY GRAHAM
MEGHAN GAVIN
POLK COUNTY ATTORNEY
111 Court Ave., Rm., 340
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515.286.3341
Facsimile: 515.286.3314
E-Mail:
Meghan.gavin@polkcountyiowa.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR POLK COUNTY
DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. **Article I, § 17 of the Iowa Constitution does Not Recognize a Direct Cause of Action for an Alleged Failure to Protect an Inmate from Assault by Another Inmate**..... 17

 A. Scope Of Review And Preservation..... 17

 B. Argument..... 18

 1. The Iowa Supreme Court has never found an Iowa constitutional tort claim exists against municipalities or municipal employees 18

 2. The Court should not expand the *Godfrey* remedy to municipalities and municipal employees..... 27

 3. The Iowa Supreme Court has not Recognized a Direct Cause of Action for Violation of Article I, § 17 of the Iowa Constitution..... 35

 a. Preliminarily, *Godfrey II* was unprecedented and should be cabined by the facts and procedural posture considered by the *Godfrey II* court..... 35

b.	There are strong policy reasons to leave the creation of a constitutional tort claim against municipalities to the legislature instead of judicially “discovering” this remedy	38
II.	Iowa Law has Never Recognized a Cause of Action Against Municipal Officers in Their Individual Capacities for an Alleged Violation of Article I, § 17 of the Iowa Constitution	42
A.	Scope Of Review And Preservation	42
B.	Argument	43
III.	Statutory Qualified Immunity and “All Due Care” Immunity is Available to Individual Municipal Officers for Alleged Violations of Article I, § 17 of the Iowa Constitution	46
A.	Scope Of Review And Preservation	46
B.	Argument	46
IV.	Statutory Qualified Immunity and “All Due Care” Immunity is Available to Municipalities for Alleged Violations of Article I, § 17 of the Iowa Constitution	51
A.	Scope Of Review And Preservation	51
B.	Argument	51
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. City of Crocker</i> , 30 F.3rd 994, 998 (8th Cir. 1994)	52
<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013)	36
<i>Anderson v. Calamus Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1970)	27
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	40
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville (“Baldwin I”)</i> , 915 N.W.2d at 265 (Iowa 2018)	19, 33, 46
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville (“Baldwin II”)</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019)	passim
<i>Baldwin v. Estherville</i> , No. C 15-3168-MWB, 2017 WL 10290551, at *1 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 2, 2017)	20
<i>Bandoni v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 580 (R.I. 1998)	29
<i>Bd. of Water Works Trustees of City of Des Moines v. SAC County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017)	27
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	22
<i>Boyer v. Iowa High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 256 Iowa 337, 127 N.W.2d 606, (1964)	36, 50
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.W. 367 (1983)	22
<i>Charles Hewitt & Sons Co. v. Keller</i> , 223 Iowa 1372, 275 N.W. 94 (1937)	28
<i>Conklin v. State</i> , 863 N.W.2d 301, (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	24
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61, 122 S.Ct. 515, 151 L.Ed.2d 456 (2001)	23
<i>David v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399, 21 S. Ct. 210 (1900)	21
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1793 (2022)	22, 37, 40
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 155–56, 28 S. Ct. 441 (1908)	28
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork, LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2022)	37
<i>Godfrey v. State (“Godfrey II”)</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	passim
<i>Graham v. Worthington</i> , 259 Iowa 845, 146 N.W.2d 626 (1966)	31
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	22
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022)	20, 30
<i>Lough v. City of Estherville</i> , 122 Iowa 479, 98 N.W. 308 (1904)	29
<i>McClurg v. Brenton</i> , 123 Iowa 368, 98 N.W. 881 (1904)	30
<i>Meier v. Seneca</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	passim

<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 526, 105 S.Ct. 2806, 86 L.Ed.2d 411 (1985).....	48
<i>Olinger v. Larson</i> , 134 F.3d 1362, 1367 (8th Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005)	24
<i>Sinclair v. City of Des Moines, Iowa</i> , 268 F.3d 594, 597 (8th Cir. 2001)....	51
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021)	49
<i>Stewart v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 30 Iowa 9 (1870)	37
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (2013).....	passim
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996)	30
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792, 798 (Iowa 2019)	passim
<i>Veneklase v. City of Fargo</i> , 248 F.3d 738, 748 (8th Cir. 2001)	52
<i>Vermeer v. Sneller</i> , 190 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1971)	27
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020)	passim
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	22
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	22

Statutes

Iowa Code § 602.4102	32
Iowa Code § 602.5103	32
Iowa Code § 669.14(4)	39
Iowa Code § 670.1(2)	29
Iowa Code § 670.14	28
Iowa Code § 670.2(1) (2022).....	45
Iowa Code § 670.4	40
Iowa Code § 670.4A(1)(a).....	49

Other Authorities

Iowa Const. art. III, § 1	29
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4	32
Iowa Const. art. XII, § 1	29
Mich. Const. art. I, § 16	23
